UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	, Plaintiff,))	
-against-)	Civil Action No. 72-344 (AGS)
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS M CORPORATION,	ACHINES)	
	Defendant.)	

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO MODIFY THE 1956 FINAL JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COMMENTS

N. Scott Sacks (NS-6689) Bruce Pearson (DP-8829) James J. Tierney (JT-7842)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Antitrust Division 600 E Street, N.W. Suite 9500 Washington, D.C. 20530 (202) 307-6200

Attorneys for the United States

David Turetsky
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Rebecca P. Dick

Deputy Director of Operations

November 13, 1996

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION DELETED PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OF APRIL 10, 1996, PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION
II.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
III.	PURPOSE AND HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF THE DECREE
IV.	THE LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING THE COURT'S PUBLIC INTEREST DETERMINATION
V.	THE GOVERNMENT CONDUCTED A THOROUGH TWO-YEAR INVESTIGATION OF LIKELY EFFECTS OF DECREE TERMINATION
VI.	COMPETITIVE ANALYSIS OF RELEVANT SYSTEM/390 AND AS/400 PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
	A. The AS/400 Faces A Competitive Market
	B. IBM's Market Power In The System/390 Equipment Market Is Limited And Diminishing
	C. AS/400 And System/390 Aftermarkets
	1. Customer Lock-In And Switching Costs
	2. Life-Cycle Costing
	D. IBM's Ability To Exercise Market Power Is Constrained By A Variety Of Factors
	1. Lock-In Is Eroding
	2. IBM's Concern For Its Reputation Further Limits IBM's Ability To Exploit Its Installed Base
	3. IBM's Business Plans Are Inconsistent With A Strategy To Exploit Its Primary Market And Aftermarket Customers
	E. The Proposed Sunset Periods Further Protect Customers And Competitors
	F. The Decree May Not Effectively Restrain IBM's Exercise

	Of Market Power	41
VII.	RESPONSE TO COMMENTS	42
	A. Favorable Comments	42
	B. Unfavorable Comments	44
	COHR, Inc., Association of Service And Computer Dealers International ("ASCDI"); And Anonymous	44
	2. Independent Service Network International ("ISNI")	47
VIII.	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u> PAGE(S)
Allen-Myland, Inc., v. International Business Machines Corporation, 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct 684 (1994)
Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Service of America, Inc., 651 F.2d 122 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 968, 102 S Ct. 512 (1981)
Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc., 504 U.S. 451, 112 S. Ct. 2072 (1992) 28-30, 32, 34-35, 44, 47, 52
Hayden Pub. Co. c. Cox Broadcasting Corp., 19 730 F.2d 64 (2nd Cir. 1984) 19
In re International Business Machines Corporation, 45 F.3d 641 (2nd Cir. 1995)
N.C.A.A. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85, 104 S Ct. 2948 (1984)
Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367, 112 S. Ct. 748 (1992)
Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States, 366 U.S. 683, 81 S. Ct. 1309 (1961)
United States v. American Cyanamid Co., 719 F.2d 558 (2nd Cir. 1983), cert. denied sub nom. American Cyanamid Co., v. Melamine Chemicals, Inc., 465 U.S. 1101, 104 S. Ct 1596 (1984)
United States v. Associated Milk Producers, Inc., 534 F2d. 113 (8th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. National Farmers' Organization, Inc. v. United States, 429 U.S. 940, 97 S. Ct. 355 (1976)
United States v. Betchel Corp., 648 F.2d 660 (9th Cir.), cer. denied, 454 U.S. 1083, 102 S. Ct. 638 (1981)

United States v. Eastman Kodak Co., 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) 49	
United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377, 76 S. Ct. 994 (1956)	19
<i>United States v. General Electric Co.</i> , 1977-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 61,659 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	49
United States v. International Business Machines Corporation, 69 Civ. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)	. 6
United States v. International Business Machines Corporation, 1995-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶71,135 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	. 5
United States v. Loew's Inc., 783 F.Supp 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 13-15,	49
United States v. Microsoft Corporation, 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 14-	15
United States v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc., 1977-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶61,508 (W.D.Mo. 1977)	15
United States v. Swift & Co., 1975-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶60,201 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	49
United States v. Western Electric Co., 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. MCI Communications Corp. v. United States, 498 U.S. 911, 111 S. Ct. 283 (1990)	14
United States v. Western Electric Co., 993 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. Consumer Federation of America v. United States, 510 U.S. 984, 114 S. Ct. 487 (1993)	50
STATUTES AND RULES	
Clayton Act Section 7, 15 U.S.C. §18	51
Sherman Act Sections 1, 2, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1,2	29

Tunney Act, 15 U.S.C. § 16(e)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) and (b)	5
MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS	
1952 Case Transcript, September 23, 1955	8
1952 Case Transcript, January 25, 1956	9
Brief for the United States in its Opposition to Defendant's Cer Petition at 6, <i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 719 (2d Cir. 1983) <i>cert. denied sub. nom. American Cyanamid C</i> <i>Melamine Chemicals, Inc., 465 U.S. 1101 (1979)</i> (No. 83-10)	F.2d 558 Co., v.
Decision One Holdings Corp., Securities and Exchange Comm Form 10-K, June 30, 1996	
INFORMATION REDACTED	38
Oster, Sharon M., Modern Competitive Analysis,	37
INFORMATION REDACTED	25
INFORMATION REDACTED	
INFORMATION REDACTED	23, 25
INFORMATION DEDACTED	25.27
